

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD VANCE AND NATHAN ERTEL,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR LOEVY
MICHAEL KANOVITZ*
JON LOEVY
GAYLE HORN
STEVEN ART
DAVID B. OWENS
LOEVY & LOEVY
312 N. May St.
Suite 100
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
mike@loevy.com

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Involved.....	2
Statement.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Facts.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	24
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Prohibition of Civilian <i>Bivens</i> Actions Against the Military Raises Issues of National Importance.....	24
B. The Lower Court’s Bar on Civilian <i>Bivens</i> Actions Undermines Checks and Balances by Foreclosing Judicial Review of A Range of Executive Conduct That Violates the Constitution.....	24
C. The Decision to Bar Civilian <i>Bivens</i> Actions Contradicts <i>Chappell, Stanley,</i> and <i>Saucier</i> As Well As Lower Courts That Allow Civilians to Sue Military Officials for Constitutional Injuries.....	28
D. The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Bivens</i> Analysis Disregards Congressional Legislation on Torture, In Conflict With This Court’s Special-Factors Precedents.....	31

E. The Lower Court’s Refusal To Consider Petitioners’ American Citizenship Contradicts This Court’s Cases on the Rights of Citizens.....	35
F. The Seventh Circuit Improperly Imposes A Heightened Mental-State Requirement For Claims Against Supervising Government Officials, Eliminating Deliberate Indifference As A Basis For Supervisory Liability	38
Conclusion	44
Appendix A — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit on Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , filed November 7, 2012	
Majority Opinion.....	[1a]
Opinion of Judge Wood, concurring in the judgment	[2a]
Opinion of Judge Hamilton, dissenting	[24a]
Opinion of Judge Rovner, dissenting	[37a]
Opinion of Judge Williams, dissenting.....	[69a]
Opinion of Judge Williams, dissenting.....	[71a]
Appendix B — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, filed August 8, 2011.....	
Majority Opinion.....	[82a]
Opinion of Judge Manion, concurring in part and dissenting in part	[159a]
Appendix C — Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, filed March 5, 2010.....	
	[170a]

Appendix D — Order Granting Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, filed October 28, 2011	[216a]
Appendix E — Excerpts of Relevant Statutes.....	[218a]
Relevant portions of the Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-148, §§ 1001-1006, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739-2744 (Dec. 30, 2005).....	[218a]
Relevant portions of the Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811, 1811-2199 (Oct. 28, 2004).....	[221a]
Relevant portions of the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (Mar. 12, 1992)	[222a]
Appendix F — Excerpts of United States Written Response to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee Against Torture.....	[225a]
Appendix G — Second Amended Complaint of Donald Vance and Nathan Ertel in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, with Exhibits, filed May 23, 2008	[228a]
Complaint.....	[228a]
Exhibit A: Letters from Bradley J. Huestis to Donald Vance and Nathan Ertel, dated April 20, 2006.....	[315a]
Exhibit B: Notice of Status and Appellate Rights to Nathan Ertel, dated April 22, 2006	[323a]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Applewhite v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 995 F.2d 997 (10th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	18, 25
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	29
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	33
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	16
<i>Case v. Milewski</i> , 327 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	27
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15, 33, 34

<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Dunbar Corp. v. Lindsey</i> , 905 F.2d 754 (4th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Dunlop v. Munroe</i> , 7 Cranch 242 (1812)	18
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	17, 25
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14, 40, 41
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	28, 29
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	43
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	12, 17, 25, 36
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21
<i>Harper v. Lawrence County</i> , 592 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	41
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	12, 36
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	31

<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 2 Cranch 170 (1804)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	18, 25, 27-28
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	16, 21, 26
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	36
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	36
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	16, 25, 36
<i>Roman v. Townsend</i> , 224 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	37
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	36-37
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 2007 WL 4557812 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2007)	13
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> , 664 F.3d 259 (8th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	16, 33
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 9
---------------------------	------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-148, §§ 1001-1006, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
DTA § 1002(a).....	10, 32
DTA § 1003(a).....	10, 32
DTA § 1003(d).....	10, 32
DTA § 1004	11, 32
Federal Tort Claims Act.....	28
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811 (2004).....	2, 10
NDAA § 1091(b).....	10, 32
NDAA § 1092(a)	10, 32

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L.
102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....2, 34
 TVPA § 234
 TVPA § 334

MISCELLANEOUS

Eric Schmitt, *New Army Rules May Snarl Talks
with McCain on Detainee Issue*, N.Y. Times, Dec.
14, 200511
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)26
U.S. Written Response to Questions Asked by the
U.N. Committee Against Torture (Apr. 28, 2006).....36
